SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 5

WHEREAS, The Senate of the State of Texas is pleased to recognize the citizens of Edinburg and all who attended the recent groundbreaking ceremony for Edinburg's new Trenton Crossroads Plaza; and

WHEREAS, Trenton Crossroads Plaza will be a 95,000-square-foot development on 19 acres of land at Trenton and Jackson Roads in Southwest Edinburg; and

WHEREAS, The administration of the City of Edinburg, the Edinburg Economic Development Corporation, and the Edinburg Chamber of Commerce have spearheaded the effort to bring this project to the people of the Rio Grande Valley; and

WHEREAS, Trenton Crossroads Plaza became possible when Carlota and Letitia Gutiérrez decided to allow their ranch land to become part of the city's continuing efforts to provide jobs and opportunities for the families of Edinburg; its combination of restaurants and retail and service stores will benefit the entire community; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Senate of the State of Texas, 79th Legislature, 2nd Called Session, hereby congratulate the citizens of Edinburg on the enjoyable groundbreaking ceremony and extend best wishes to them for a thriving Trenton Crossroads Plaza; and, be it further

RESOLVED, That a copy of this Resolution be prepared in honor of this project.

Hinojosa

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted by the Senate on July 26, 2005.

Secretary of the Senate

Member, Texas Senate